

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK,	:	
STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF	:	
CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE,	:	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF	:	
HAWAI'I, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF	:	
MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN,	:	
STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA,	:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW	:	
MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON,	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF	:	
VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,	:	Case No. 19 Civ. 4676 (PAE)
STATE OF WISCONSIN, CITY OF CHICAGO,	:	
and COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	:	
AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, in	:	
his official capacity as Secretary of the United States	:	
Department of Health and Human Services; and	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS DR. REGINA FROST
AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214.698.3100
Facsimile: 214.571.2900

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.955.0095
Facsimile: 202.955.0090

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
Dr. Regina Frost and Christian Medical and
Dental Associations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Proposed Intervenors	2
B. The Conscience Rule	5
C. This Lawsuit.....	11
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Intervention Is Appropriate Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)	11
1. The Proposed Intervenors’ motion is timely.....	12
2. The Proposed Intervenors have legally protectable interests in this action because the 2019 Final Rule protects healthcare providers’ conscience rights.....	13
3. The Proposed Intervenors’ interests may be impaired by the disposition of this action because Plaintiffs seek to invalidate the Conscience Rule that protects CMDA’s members.	15
4. The Proposed Intervenors’ interest in this action will not be adequately represented by the existing parties.....	16
B. Alternatively, The Proposed Intervenors Should Be Permitted To Intervene Under Rule 24(b).	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.,
260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

Cal. Hosp. Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly,
2009 WL 4120725 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009).....17

Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca,
152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)17

Catanzano by Catanzano v. Wing,
103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996).....12

Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mount Sinai Hosp.,
626 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric. & Mkts.,
847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988).....17

H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
797 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1986).....19

Hellwege v. Tampa Family Health Ctrs.,
103 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....9

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig. v. Swiss Bankers Ass’n,
225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000).....12, 18, 19

Home Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
1990 WL 188925 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1990).....15

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....18

California ex. rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)15

MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.,
471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

McNeill v. N.Y. Hous. Auth.,
719 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)19

Miller v. Silbermann,
832 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)12, 13, 14, 16, 19

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....14, 15, 16, 18

New York v. Abraham,
204 F.R.D. 62 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)13, 19

Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.,
888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....15, 17

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)16, 18

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)15

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....16, 17

Wash. Electric Coop., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Electric Co.,
922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....13

Werbungs Und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors’ Guild, Ltd.,
782 F. Supp. 870 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)12

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v Lakian,
632 Fed. App’x 667 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 7631(d)5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2).....5

29 U.S.C. § 669(a)(5).....5

42 U.S.C. § 238n.....5

42 U.S.C. § 280g-1(d).....5

42 U.S.C. § 290bb-36(f)5

42 U.S.C. § 300a-75

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320a-15
 42 U.S.C. § 1320c-115
 42 U.S.C. § 1395i-55
 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(f)5
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(w)(3).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396f5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396s(c)(2)(B)(ii)5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B)5
 42 U.S.C. § 1397j-1(b).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 5106i(a)(1).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 144065
 42 U.S.C. § 180235
 42 U.S.C. § 181135

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2411, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009).....7
 83 Fed. Reg. 3,880 (Jan. 26, 2018)8

Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law,
 73 Fed. Reg. 78072-01 (Dec. 19, 2008), codified at 45 C.F.R. § 88 (2008)6, 7, 8, 17

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority,
 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14

Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws, 76 Fed. Reg. 9,968 (Feb. 23, 2011), codified at 45 C.F.R. § 88.2 (2011).....7, 8, 10
